1
PEW RESEARCH CENTER

2021 PEW RESEARCH CENTER’'S AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL
WAVE 91 JUNE 2021
FINAL TOPLINE
JUNE 14-27, 2021
TOTAL N=10,606

NOTE: ALL NUMBERS ARE PERCENTAGES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE PERCENTAGES
LESS THAN 0.5% ARE REPLACED BY AN ASTERISK (*). ROWS/COLUMNS MAY NOT TOTAL
100% DUE TO ROUNDING.

Margin of error at

Sample size 959% confidence level
U.S. adults 10,606 +/- 1.5 percentage points
ASK ALL:
TRACK Would you say things in this country today are ... [RANDOMIZE]
Generally headed in Off on the
the right direction wrong track No answer
Jun 14-27, 2021 48 51 1
Apr 1-15, 2019 33 67 1
ASK ALL:
SOCTRUST Which statement comes closer to your own view, even if neither is exactly
right?
You can’t be too
Most people careful in dealing
can be trusted with people No answer
Jun 14-27, 2021 32 66 2
Feb 26-Mar 11, 2018? 36 64 *
Apr 4-Apr 18, 20172 42 58 *
Jan 12-Feb 8, 2016 43 56 1
ASK ALL:

VOL12_CPS In the past 12 months, did you spend any time volunteering for any organization or
association? (This includes activities people may not think of, such as infrequent
activities or for children’s schools)

Jun 14-27,
2021
28 Yes
72 No
* No answer

1 Inthe 2018, 2017 and 2016 surveys, the question wording was: “Generally speaking would you say that ...”
2 Based on panelists who responded to both the March 2017 survey fielded March 13-27, 2017, and the April 2017 survey. Based on
Form 2 of sample [N=1,970].
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ASK ALL:
FOLGOV

Jun 14-27, 2021
Sep 3-15, 2019

Apr 29-May 13, 2019
Jan 29-Feb 13, 2018
Sep 27-Oct 10, 2016

Sep 9-Oct 3, 2014

ASK ALL:
FAVPOL

2
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Would you say you follow what's going on in government and public affairs ...

Most of Some of Only now Hardly No
the time the time and then at all answer
33 39 19 8 1
39 35 17 8 *
42 36 15 7 *
48 33 13 6 *
40 37 16 7 1
34 39 17 11 *

OPTIONS FOR RANDOM HALF SAMPLE]

a. Joe Biden
Jun 14-27,

b. Kamala Harris
Jun 14-27,

c. Donald Trump
Jun 14-27,

d. Mike Pence
Jun 14-27,

e. Anthony Fauci
Jun 14-27,

ASK ALL:
KNOWSITU

2021

2021

2021

2021

2021

What is your overall opinion of ... [RANDOMIZE ITEMS] [REVERSE RESPONSE

Very Mostly Mostly Very No
Favorable Favorable Unfavorable Unfavorable answer
19 35 19 26 2
15 34 17 31 2
15 22 16 45 1
11 31 31 25 3
21 32 21 22 4

What is one thing that you would like politicians in Washington, D.C., to know about

your own situation when they are writing laws and setting policy? Please share as
much detail as you can. [PROGRAMMING NOTE: ALLOW RESPONDENT TO ENTER
AS MUCH TEXT AS THEY WOULD LIKE WITH NO CHARACTER LIMIT]

[OPEN ENDED QUESTION — RESPONSES NOT SHOWN]

ASK ALL:
INSURANCE

Jun 14-27, 2021
Mar 10-16, 2020

Covered by
health insurance

Not covered by
health insurance

Are you currently covered by any form of health insurance or health plan?

No answer

88
87

Www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
COVID_VAXDMOD Have you received a vaccine to prevent COVID-19?
Jun 14-27,
2021
63 Yes, have had all the shots needed to be fully vaccinated
4 Yes, have had one shot but still need one more
31 No, have not received a vaccine
2 No answer

TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Yes, have received at least No, have not
one dose of a vaccine received a vaccine No answer
Feb 16-21, 20213 19 80 *
ASK ALL:
EVSMK_NHIS Have you smoked at least 100 cigarettes in your entire life?
Yes No No answer
Jun 14-27, 2021 39 61 *
Sep 14-28, 2017 46 54 *

ASK IF EVER SMOKED 100 CIGARETTES (EVSMK_NHIS=1) [n=3,973]:

NOWSMK_NHIS Do you now smoke cigarettes ...
Every day Some days Not at all No answer
Jun 14-27, 2021 24 13 63 1
Sep 14-28, 2017 32 14 54 *
ASK ALL:
EVVAPE_NHIS Have you ever used an e-cigarette or other electronic vaping product, even

just one time, in your entire life?

Jun 14-27,
2021
28 Yes
71 No
1 No answer

ASK IF USED E-CIGARETTE (EVVAPE_NHIS=1) [n=2,363]:

NOWVAPE_NHIS Do you now use e-cigarettes or other electronic vaping products ...
Jun 14-27,
2021
12 Every day
20 Some days
67 Not at all
* No answer

* Inthe 2021 survey, COVID_VAXD question wording was the same, but the response options were: Yes, have received at least one dose of
a vaccine/No, have not received a vaccine.

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
BLOODPR Have you ever been told by a doctor or other health professional that you had
hypertension, also called high blood pressure?
Yes No No answer
Jun 14-27, 2021 35 64 1
Sep 14-28, 2017 36 64 *
ASK ALL:
FDALL_NHANES Do you have any food allergies?
Jun 14-27,
2021
13 Yes
87 No
* No answer
ASK ALL:
LWWORK_CPS Last week, did you do any work either for pay or profit?
Jun 14-27,
2021
56 Yes
44 No
1 No answer

ASK IF DID NOT WORK LAST WEEK OR REFUSED (LWWORK_CPS=2,99) [n=4,480]:
LWABSNT_CPS Last week, did you have a job either full or part time? Include any job from
which you were temporarily absent.

Jun 14-27,
2021
11 Yes
89 No
1 No answer

ASK IF WORKED OR HAD JOB LAST WEEK (LWWORK_CPS =1 OR LWABSNT_CPS =1)

[n=6,529]:

COVID2_CPS At any time in the last four weeks, were you unable to work because your employer
closed or lost business due to the coronavirus?

Jun 14-27,
2021
5 Yes
95 No
* No answer
ASK ALL:
JOBLASTYR_CPS These next few questions are about things that happened last yearin 2020.
Did you work at a job or business at any time during 20207
Jun 14-27,
2021
65 Yes
34 No
* No answer

Www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:

RETACCT_CPS At any time during 2020 did you have any retirement accounts such as a
401(k), 403(b), IRA, or other account designed specifically for retirement
savings?

Jun 14-27,
2021
53 Yes
46 No
1 No answer

ASK ALL:

EMPCOMPMOD At any time during 2020, did you receive any state or federal unemployment
compensation?

Yes No No answer
Jun 14-27, 2021 16 83 1
Sep 14-28, 20174 6 93 1

ASK ALL:

WRKRCMPMOD During 2020 did you receive any worker’s compensation payments or other
payments as a result of a job-related injury or illness?

Jun 14-27,
2021
3 Yes
97 No
* No answer
ASK ALL:

SOCSEC_CPS During 2020 did you receive any Social Security payments from the U.S. Government?

Jun 14-27,
2021
28 Yes
72 No
1 No answer
ASK ALL:

FDSTMP2_CPS At any time during 2020, did you or anyone in your household receive benefits from
SNAP (the Supplemental Nutritional Assistance Program) or the food stamp program,
or use a SNAP or food stamp benefit card?

Jun 14-27,
2021
19 Yes
81 No
* No answer

*Inthe 2017 survey, EMPCOMP question wording was: “At any time during 2016, did you or anyone in your household receive any state or
federal unemployment compensation?”

www.pewresearch.org



ASK ALL:
ERNLAB_CPS

Jun 14-27,
2021
10
89

*

ASK ALL:
MIL_ACS

Jun 14-27,
2021
88
2

1
8
*

ASK ALL:
HOMETYPE_ACS

Jun 14-27,
2021
5
64
9
20

*x

1

ASK ALL:
OWNRENTMOD

Jun 14-27, 2021
Sep 3-15, 2019

Oct 5-Mar 31, 2016

ASK ALL:
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Are you a member of a labor union or of an employee association similar to a union?

Yes
No
No answer

Have you ever served on active duty in the U.S. Armed Forces, Reserves, or National
Guard?

Never served in the military

Only on active duty for training in the Reserves or National Guard
Now on active duty

On active duty in the past, but not now

No answer

Which best describes the building where you currently live? (Include all
apartments, flats, etc., even if vacant.)

A mobile home

A one-family house detached from any other house
A one-family house attached to one or more houses
A building with two or more apartments

Boat, RV, van, etc.

No answer

Which of the following describes the house, apartment, or mobile home where
you live?

Owned by you or

Owned by you or someone someone in your Occupied
in your household with a household free and without
mortgage or loan (include clear (without a payment No
home equity loans) mortgage or loan) Rented of rent answer
45 22 31 2 1
42 22 33 2 1
40 18 37 3 2

MIG1YR_CPS Were you living in this house or apartment one year ago?

Jun 14-27,
2021
86
13
1

*

Yes, this house
No, different house in the United States or Puerto Rico

No, outside the United States or Puerto Rico
No answer

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK IF LIVED HERE 1 YEAR AGO (MIG1YR_CPS=1) [n=9,460]:
MIG5YR_CPS Were you living in this house or apartment five years ago?

Jun 14-27,
2021

69 Yes, this house

29 No, different house in the United States or Puerto Rico

1 No, outside the United States or Puerto Rico

2 No answer
ASK ALL:
CARS_ACS How many automobiles, vans, and trucks of one-ton capacity or less are kept at home

for use by members of your household?

Jun 14-27,
2021

9 None

26 1

38 2

17 3

7 4

2 5

1 6 or more
1 No answer

ASK ALL:

NONENG_ACS Do you speak a language other than English at home?

Jun 14-27,
2021
22 Yes
77 No
* No answer

ASK IF SPEAKS A LANGUAGE OTHER THAN ENGLISH AT HOME (NONENG_ACS=1)
[n=2,006]:
ENGPROF_ACS How well do you speak English?

Jun 14-27,
2021
72 Very well
19 Well
9 Not well
* Not at all
* No answer

Www.pewresearch.org
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ASK CITIZENS (XCITIZEN=1) [n=10,152]:

REG Which of these statements best describes you?
Jun 14-27,
2021
78 You are ABSOLUTELY CERTAIN that you are registered to vote at your current address
7 You are PROBABLY registered, but there is a chance your registration has lapsed
15 You are NOT registered to vote at your current address
* No answer

ASK IF W78 NONRESPONDENT CITIZENS (XW78NONRESP=1 and XCITIZEN=1) [n=1,643]:

VOTED Which of the following statements best describes you?
I did not vote in I definitely voted
the 2020 I planned to in the 2020
presidential vote but presidential No
election wasn't able to election answer
Jun 14-27, 2021 19 7 73 *
Nov 12-17, 2020 22 9 67 2
Nov 7-16, 2018 23 22 55 1
Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016° 14 8 77 1

ASK IF VOTED IN 2020 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION (VOTED=3) [n=1,376]:

VOTEGEN_POST In the 2020 presidential election, who did you vote for?
[RANDOMIZE OPTIONS 1 AND 2 FIRST FOLLOWED BY RANDOMIZED
OPTIONS 3 AND 4, WITH OPTION 5 ALWAYS LAST]
[PROGRAMMING NOTE: Display choice 5 Voted for another candidate
only if the question is skipped without selecting choice 1,2,3 or 4]

Soft Prompt: If you voted for someone else, please select answer choice "Another candidate.” If you
would like to skip, click "Next.”

Jo Jorgensen, Howie
Donald Joe Biden, the Libertarian Hawkins, the
Trump, the the Party Green Party Another No
Republican Democrat candidate candidate candidate answer

Jun 14-27, 2021 41 52 2 1 2 4

Nov 12-17, 2020 47 51 1 * * *

ASK ALL:

WON20 As you may know, Donald Trump contested the results of the 2020 election through
legal challenges in various states and the Supreme Court. Those challenges were not
successful.

Who do you think won the 2020 election - that is, who received the most votes cast
by eligible voters in enough states to win the election?
[REVERSE ORDER FOR RANDOM HALF OF RESPONDENTS]
Joe Biden Joe Biden Donald Trump  Donald Trump No
definitely won probably won probably won definitely won answer
Jun 14-27, 2021 52 14 17 15 2
Jan 8-12, 2021 53 13 16 17 1

*In the 2018 survey, the question asked about the 2018 congressional elections, and the question name was VOTED_ATP.
®In the 2016 survey, the question asked about the 2016 presidential elections.

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
INTFREQ About how often do you use the internet?
Jun 14-27,
2021
44 Almost constantly
39 Several times a day
6 About once a day
3 Several times a week
2 Less often
* No answer

This next section asks questions on a variety of different topics.

ASK ALL:
ETLIFE Just your best guess, do you think that intelligent life exists on other planets?
Jun 14-27,
2021
65 Yes
34 No
2 No answer
ASK ALL:
ETHEARD How much, if anything, have you read or heard about the government releasing
information about UFO (unidentified flying object) sightings?
Jun 14-27,
2021
12 A lot
66 A little
22 Nothing at all
* No answer
ASK ALL:

UFOEVIDENCE Do you think that UFOs reported by people in the military are ...
[REVERSE RESPONSE OPTIONS FOR RANDOM HALF SAMPLE]

Jun 14-27,
2021

11 Definitely evidence of intelligent life outside Earth

40 Probably evidence of intelligent life outside Earth

36 Probably NOT evidence of intelligent life outside Earth
11 Definitely NOT evidence of intelligent life outside Earth
2 No answer

ASK ALL:

UFOFRIEND Just your best guess, do you think that UFOs are ...
[RANDOMIZE OPTIONS 1,2 WITH OPTION 3 ALWAYS LAST]

Jun 14-27,
2021
17 Friendly
7 Unfriendly
74 Neither
2 No answer

Www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
UFOTHREAT Thinking about U.S. national security, do you think that UFOs are ...

Jun 14-27,
2021
10 A major threat
36 A minor threat
50 Not a threat at all
3 No answer
ASK ALL:
UFOJOB Overall, how would you rate the job the federal governmentis doing in dealing with
reports of UFO sightings?
Jun 14-27,
2021
5 Very good job
40 Somewhat good job
34 Somewhat bad job
15 Very bad job
6 No answer

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:

THERMO We'd like to get your feelings toward a number of groups in the U.S. on a “feeling
thermometer.” A rating of zero degrees means you feel as cold and negative as
possible. A rating of 100 degrees means you feel as warm and positive as possible.
You would rate the group at 50 degrees if you don't feel particularly positive or
negative toward the group. [RANDOMIZE ITEMS]

[Enter the number in the box between 0 and 100 that reflects your feelings.]

SOFT PROMPT TEXT: "Please enter the "degree” or number between 0 and 100 that reflects your
feelings in the box. If you would like to skip, click “"Next.”

PROGRAMMER NOTE: Also show prompt if answer over 100 is entered. If after prompt the answer is
still over 100, record answer as is in the data and allow respondent to continue.

Rating Rating Rating
of of Rating of Rating of No Mean
Oto24 25t049 of50 51to75 76to 100 answer rating

a. How do you feel toward
Republicans?

Jun 14-27, 2021 34 13 22 13 18 1 42
Sep 3-15, 20197 32 15 19 14 19 1 44
Apr 29-May 13, 2019 25 17 24 14 19 1 47
Aug 8-21, 2017 31 16 24 14 12 2 41
Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 23 10 28 15 21 3 50
Mar 2-28, 2016 25 15 29 13 16 2 46
b. How do you feel toward

Democrats?

Jun 14-27, 2021 31 10 20 16 22 1 46
Sep 3-15, 2019 29 14 18 18 21 1 47
Apr 29-May 13, 2019 22 13 22 18 24 1 51
Aug 8-21, 2017 28 14 23 16 18 1 45
Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 19 13 26 14 24 3 52
Mar 2-28, 2016 22 12 26 15 23 2 51

’In prior surveys, “How do you feel toward ...” was separated and part of the question stem.

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
NEWS_LEVEL2 How closely do you follow ...
Not atall Not very Somewhat Very No
closely closely closely closely answer
a. International news
Jun 14-27, 2021 15 33 43 9 *
Mar 13-Mar 27, 20178 6 27 49 17
Jan 12-Feb 8, 2016 9 25 46 19 *
b. National news
Jun 14-27, 2021 9 21 48 22
Mar 13-Mar 27, 2017 4 14 43 40
Jan 12-Feb 8, 2016 6 16 44 33 *
c. Local news
Jun 14-27, 2021 7 23 47 23 *
Mar 13-Mar 27, 2017 3 18 45 33
Jan 12-Feb 8, 2016 6 16 41 37
ASK ALL:
GROUP_TRUST How much, if at all, do you trust the information that comes from each of the
following?
Not too Not No
Alot Some much atall answer
a. National news organizations
Jun 14-27, 2021 12 46 28 14 *
b. Local news organizations
Jun 14-27, 2021 18 57 18 7 *

NO ITEM c

d. Social networking sites, such as Facebook and
Twitter
Jun 14-27, 2021 4 22 40 33 1

8In the 2017 and 2016 surveys, the response options were presented in reverse order: Very closely, Somewhat closely, Not very closely,
Not at all closely. Additionally, those waves included a fourth item (d) not included in 2021 that asked: “How closely do you follow news
about your neighborhood?” Finally, the 2016 and 2017 question was named NEWS_LEVEL.

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
NEWSAMOUNT Which of the following statements comes closer to your view, even if neither is
exactly right? [RANDOMIZE]
Jun 14-27,
2021

66 I am worn out by the amount of news there is these days

33 I like the amount of news there is these days

2 No answer

TREND FOR COMPARISON:

I am worn out by the I like the amount
amount of news there is of news there is No
these days these days answer
Oct 29-Nov 11, 2019° 66 32 1
Feb 22-Mar 4, 2018 68 30 2
ASK ALL:
SMRATE Overall, what effect, if any, would you say social media has had on each of the

following? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS]

Neither
positive
Mostly Somewhat nor Somewhat Mostly
positive positive negative negative negative No
effect effect effect effect effect answer
a. The way things are
going in this country
Jun 14-27, 2021 3 13 19 35 30 *
b. You personally
Jun 14-27, 2021 5 15 50 20 9 1
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Mostly Mostly Neither positive
positive effect negative effect nor negative effect No answer
Jul 13-19, 202010 10 64 25 1

°In the 2019 survey, the question wording was: “Which of the following statements comes closer to your view?”
° Inthe 2020 survey, the question was SNSRATE with the question wording: “Overall, what effect would you say social media has on the

way things are going in this country today?” The 2020 survey response options were: Mostly positive effect, Mostly negative effect, Neither
positive nor negative effect.

www.pewresearch.org



ASK ALL:

SMIMPACT Thinking about the last 12 months, how often, if at all, have you felt worn out or fatigued
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by the content you have come across on social media?

Jun 14-27,
2021
25
a1
15
6

11

*

ASK ALL:
SMDEMOCRACY

Jun 14-27,
2021
22
60
15
3

ASK ALL:

FOREIGNPOL_INTEREST

Jun 14-27,
2021
10
25
50
14
1

ASK ALL:

USPROB_DOMINTL

Jun 14-27,
2021
16
83
1

ASK ALL:

Often
Sometimes
Rarely
Never

I have not used social media in the last 12 months
No answer

Overall, do you think social media is ...
[RANDOMIZE ORDER OF 1 AND 2, KEEP 3 LAST]

Mostly GOOD for American democracy
Mostly BAD for American democracy
Has no impact on American democracy
No answer

How interested are you in keeping up to date on foreign affairs or
foreign policy?

Not at all interested
Not too interested
Somewhat interested
Very interested

No answer

Would you say that the most serious problems facing the U.S. today ...
[RANDOMIZE]

Come from outside the U.S.
Come from inside the U.S.
No answer

JUST_WORLD Which statement comes closer to your views, even if neither is exactly right?

Jun 14-27,
2021
32

65

[RANDOMIZE]

The good or bad things that happen to people are usually deserved
The good or bad things that happen to people usually occur for reasons beyond
their control

Www.pewresearch.org
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3 No answer
ASK ALL:
TRANSGEND1 Which statement comes closer to your views, even if neither is exactly right?
[RANDOMIZE]
Whether someoneis Someone can be a man
a man or a woman is or awoman even if
determined by the that is different from
sex they were the sex they were No
assigned at birth assigned at birth answer
Jun 14-27, 2021 56 41 3
Sep 14-28, 2017 54 44 2
ASK ALL:
ANONYMOUS1CO Do you think it is possible to go about daily life today without having
companies collect data about you?
Yes, it is possible No, it is not possible No answer
Jun 14-27, 2021 30 69 1
Jun 3-17, 2019 38 62 *
ASK ALL:
DATAPROB In the last 12 months, was any of your personal data - like credit card information,
passwords, or other identifiable information - compromised or stolen?
Jun 14-27,
2021
21 Definitely, that happened
14 Probably, that happened
27 Might have happened
38 Did not happen
* No answer

ASK IF EMPLOYED (XEMPLOYED=1) [n=6,176]:

AUTOLKLY Within the next 30 years, how likely do you think it is that the type of work you do will
be done by robots or computers? Do you think this will ...

Definitely Probably Probably Definitely No

happen happen NOT happen NOT happen answer
Jun 14-27, 2021 10 29 38 21 1
Dec 11-23,_2018 11 25 38 24 *

ASK ALL:
GUN Do you own a gun (NOT including air guns, such as paintball, BB or pellet guns)?

Yes, I own No, I do not
agun own a gun No answer
Jun 14-27, 2021 30 67 3
Apr 4-18, 201711 30 69 1

" Inthe 2017 survey, the question wording was: “Do you personally own any guns (NOT including air guns, such as paintball, BB or pellet
guns)?” The 2017 response options were: Yes, | own a gun/No, | don’t own any guns.

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:

GUN1 Does anyone else in your household own any guns (NOT including air guns, such as paintball,
BB or pellet guns)?

Yes, someone else in my No, no one else in my

household owns a gun household owns a gun No answer
Jun 14-27, 2021 27 70 4
Apr4-18, 2017 28 71 1

ASK ALL:
COUNTRIES_VISITED How many countries have you traveled to outside the United States?

Jun 14-27,
2021
27 None
19 1
12 2
15 3-4
14 5-9
11 10 or more
* No answer
ASK ALL:

FERT How many children have you ever had? Please count all your biological children who were born
alive at any time in your life. [Prompt if FERT>20: If you have had more than 20

children, please enter 20 and hit ‘Next’.]
[OPEN ENDED QUESTION, Range 0-20]

Soft Prompt: If you have not had any children, please enter 0 in the box. If you would like to skip,
click "Next.”

Jun 14-27,
2021
31 0
15 1
26 2
16 3
7 4
3 5
1 6
1 7 or more
0 No answer

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
IDEAL_CHILDREN What do you think is the ideal number of children for a family to have?

Jun 14-27,
2021

N

N

1 1
28 2
14 3
4
5
6
7

Ll i o))

or more

47 It depends on the family
* No answer

ASK ALL:

TRANSGEND?2 Next, we’d like to ask you about people who are transgender, that is, people who
identify as a gender that is different from the sex they were assigned at birth, like a
person born male who now identifies as a woman.

Thinking about the people you know, including yourself, do you personally know
anyone who is transgender, or not?

Yes No No answer
Jun 14-27, 2021 42 57 1
Sep 14-28, 2017 37 63 1

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:

PRONKNOW Some people who don’t identify as either a man or a woman may prefer that others
use gender-neutral pronouns such as “they” instead of “he” or “she” when referring to
them.

Do you personally know anyone who prefers that others use gender-neutral pronouns
such as “they” instead of “he” or “she” when referring to them?

Jun 14-27,
2021
26 Yes
73 No
1 No answer

TREND FOR COMPARISON - PRONHEARD/PRONKNOW COMBO TABLE BASED ON TOTAL!?:

Sep 24-Oct 7,

2018
60 Heard a lot/a little
18 Knows someone who prefers gender-neutral pronouns
42 Doesn’t know anyone who prefers gender-neutral pronouns
* No answer to PRONKNOW
39 Heard nothing at all
1 No answer to PRONHEARD

ASK ALL:

PRONCOMFORT How comfortable, if at all, would you feel using a gender-neutral pronoun to refer to
someone if they asked you to do so? [REVERSE ORDER OF RESPONSE OPTIONS
FOR RANDOM HALF OF SAMPLE]

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very No

comfortable comfortable uncomfortable uncomfortable answer
Jun 14-27, 2021 27 23 24 25 1
Sep 24-Oct 7, 2018 27 25 24 23 1

ASK ALL:

ONLSELL1 In the past 12 months, did you earn money by selling something online - for
example, used goods, items you made yourself or some other type of item or brand
line?

Yes, have earned No, have not earned

money in this way money in this way No answer
Jun 14-27, 2021 21 78 1
Jul 12-Aug 8, 201613 18 81 *

2The 2018 question was based on panelists who responded “A lot” (PRONHEARD=1) or “A little” (PRONHEARD=2) to the question
PRONHEARD: “Some people who don’t identify as either a man or a woman may prefer that others use gender-neutral pronouns such as
“they” instead of “he” or “she” when referring to them. How much, if anything, have you heard about people preferring that others use
gender-neutral pronouns suchas “they” instead of “he” or “she” when referring to them?”

¥ Inthe 2016 survey, the question wording was: “Thinking about the ways you might earn money. Inthe last year, did you earn money by
selling something online?” and the response options were: Yes/No. The 2016 survey included a share of respondents that completed the
survey via mailed questionnaires, not online.

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:

GIGWORK1 Some people find paid jobs or tasks by connecting directly with people who want to
hire them using a particular type of website or mobile app. These sites require
workers to create a user profile in order to find and accept assignments, and they
also coordinate payment once the work is complete.

In the past 12 months, have you earned money by taking on jobs through this type
of website or mobile app - for example, by driving for a ride-hailing app, delivering
food from restaurants, cleaning someone’s home, shopping for groceries or
household items for someone or doing online tasks?
Yes, have earned No, have not earned
money through this money through this
type of website or app type of website or app No answer
Jun 14-27, 2021 7 93 *
Jul 12-Aug 8, 2016 8 92 1

ASK IF FORM 1 AND HAVE EARNED MONEY FROM ONLINE GIG WORK (XFORM=1 AND

GIGWORK1=1) [n=289]:

GIGWORK2 Which of the following jobs or tasks have you performed in the past 12 months
using these services? [RANDOMIZE RESPONSE OPTIONS, WITH RESPONSE
‘SOMETHING ELSE’ ALWAYS LAST]
[Check all that apply]

Soft prompt if item e "Something else” is selected without any text entered: You did not specify a
response for "Something else.” If you are sure you want to skip, click "Next.”

Jun 14-27,
2021

14 Driving for a ride-hailing app (such as Uber or Lyft)

17 Shopping for or delivering groceries or household items (such as Peapod or
Instacart)

14 Performing tasks online (such as Mechanical Turk)

23 Performing household tasks like cleaning someone’s home or doing laundry
(such as Angi or TaskRabbit)

35 Delivering meals from a restaurant for a delivery app (such as Doordash or
UberEats)

25 Something else [TEXT BOX] RESPONSES NOT SHOWN
No answer

TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Jul 12-Aug 8,
20161
19 Driving for a ride-hailing app (such as Uber or Lyft)
14 Shopping for or delivering household items
60 Performing tasks online (like completing surveys or doing data entry)
20 Cleaning someone’s home or doing laundry
22 Something else [TEXT BOX] RESPONSES NOT SHOWN
4 No answer

* Inthe 2016 survey, the question wording was: “Inthe last year, have you earned money by taking on jobs through this type of website or
mobile app (for example, by driving someone from one place to another, cleaning someone’s home, or doing online tasks)?” and the
response options were: Yes/No. The 2016 survey included a share of respondents that completed the survey via mailed questionnaires,
not online.

" Inthe 2016 survey, the question wording was: “What sorts of jobs or tasks have you performed in the last year using these services?”
and the response options (b), (c), (d) were modified as indicated. Response item (e) in the 2021 version is new. The 2016 survey included
a share of respondents that completed the survey via mailed questionnaires, not online.
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ASK IF FORM 2 AND HAVE EARNED MONEY FROM ONLINE GIG WORK (XFORM=2 AND

GIGWORK1=1) [n=259]:

GIGWORK2F2 Which of the following jobs or tasks have you performed in the past 12 months
using these services? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS, WITH ITEM e ALWAYS LAST]

Yes, have done No, have not
this in the past done this in the No
12 months past 12 months answer

a. Driving for a ride-hailing app (such as Uber or Lyft)

Jun 14-27, 2021 28 70 2
b. Shopping for or delivering groceries or household

items (such as Peapod or Instacart)

Jun 14-27, 2021 39 58 3
c. Performing tasks online (such as Mechanical Turk)

Jun 14-27, 2021 18 79 3
d. Performing household tasks like cleaning someone’s
home or doing laundry (such as Angi or TaskRabbit)

Jun 14-27, 2021 20 79 1
a. Delivering meals from a restaurant for a delivery

app (such as Doordash or UberEats)

Jun 14-27, 2021 48 51 1
e. Something else [TEXT BOX] RESPONSES NOT
SHOWN

Jun 14-27, 2021 23 67 10
ASK ALL:
PARTY In politics today, do you consider yourself a:
ASK IF INDEP/SOMETHING ELSE (PARTY=3 or 4) OR MISSING:
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to ...16

Something No Lean Lean
Republican Democrat Independent else answer Rep Dem

25 31 28 15 2 19 20

16 PARTY and PARTYLN asked in a prior survey.
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